UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 16, 2005

Commission File Number

333-42427

Registrant, State of Incorporation Address and Telephone Number

770 Broadway New York, New York 10003 Telephone: (212) 209-2500 I.R.S. Employer Identification No.

J. CREW GROUP, INC. (Incorporated in New York) 770 Broadway New York, New York 10003 Telephone: (212) 209-2500 J. CREW OPERATING CORP. (Incorporated in Delaware)

333-42423

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrants under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On August 16, 2005, J. Crew Group, Inc. (the "Company") and TPG Partners II L.P., TPG Parallel II L.P. and TPG Investors II L.P. (together with TPG Partners II L.P. and TPG Parallel II L.P., "TPG"), the Company's majority shareholder, entered into a Purchase Agreement (the "TPG Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which TPG has agreed to purchase from the Company, upon the redemption of the Company's Series A and Series B preferred stock, at the IPO price, shares of common stock with an aggregate purchase price equal to \$73.5 million. A copy of the TPG Purchase Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005 and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.1 hereto.

In addition, on August 16, 2005, the Company and TPG-MD Investment, LLC, an entity controlled by TPG and Millard S. Drexler, entered into a Letter Agreement (the "Letter Agreement") pursuant to which TPG-MD Investment, LLC agreed to exchange J. Crew Operating Corp.'s ("Operating") 5.0% Notes Payable due 2008 into shares of the Company's common stock at an exercise price of \$6.82 per share (subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments) immediately prior to the consummation of the Company's proposed initial public offering. The exchange of Operating's 5.0% Notes Payable due 2008 into shares of the Company's common stock will be effected pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 4, 2003, as amended, by and among TPG-MD Investment, LLC, the Company, Operating and certain subsidiaries of Operating. A copy of the Letter Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005 and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.2 hereto.

The Company also entered into an agreement with James C. Scully on August 16, 2005 (the "Employment Agreement"). The description of the material terms of the Employment Agreement contained in Item 5.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference into this Item 1.01. A copy of the Employment Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.13 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005 and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.3 hereto.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

TPG's purchase of the Company's common stock under the TPG Purchase Agreement described under Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K will be made in reliance on an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), provided by Section 4(2) of the Securities Act, and is contingent upon the consummation of the Company's proposed initial public offering and the redemption of the Company's Series A and Series B preferred stock. The payment of the purchase price will be made in kind by TPG by delivery of the Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock of the Company held by TPG having an aggregate liquidation value equal to the purchase price.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Principal Officers

On August 17, 2005, the Company announced that James Scully has been appointed as Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, effective September 7, 2005, for an initial period of three years. A copy of the press release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto, and is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.

Pursuant to the Employment Agreement described above under Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, Mr. Scully will receive a \$475,000 annual base salary, a guaranteed fiscal 2005 annual bonus of \$250,000, a performance-based annual bonus between 50% and 100% of base salary for all other fiscal years, a \$165,000 transition support payment and relocation assistance in accordance with Company policy. In addition, subject to the approval of our board of directors, Mr. Scully will receive the following equity awards: (i) options to purchase 50,000 shares of our common stock at an exercise price per share equal to the fair market value on the date of grant, (ii) premium options to purchase an additional 40,000 shares at an exercise price equal to the greater of \$15.00 per share and the fair market value per share on the grant date and 40,000 shares at an exercise price equal to \$25.00 per share, and (iii) 35,000 restricted shares, all of which will vest in equal annual installments over four years beginning on the first anniversary of the grant date. If the Company terminates Mr. Scully's employment without cause or he terminates his employment for good reason, Mr. Scully will be entitled to receive a pro-rated amount of any bonus that he would have otherwise received for the fiscal year that includes the termination date, as well as the continuation of his base salary and medical benefits for one year. Mr. Scully will be subject to customary non-solicitation, non-competition and confidentiality covenants.

On August 8, 2005, the Company filed a current report on Form 8-K regarding the election of Bridget Ryan Berman to the Company's board of directors (the "Berman 8-K"). The Berman 8-K indicated that Ms. Berman had been appointed by the Company's Chief Executive Officer, Millard S. Drexler, pursuant to a shareholders' agreement between the Company and certain of its shareholders. Ms. Berman was in fact appointed by mutual agreement of Mr. Drexler and TPG Partners II, L.P., a shareholder of the Company and a party to the shareholders' agreement referred to in the Berman 8-K, pursuant to that shareholders' agreement.

Item 8.01 Other Events

On August 17, 2005, the Company announced the filing of a registration statement on Form S-1 with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission for a proposed initial public offering of its common stock. A copy of the press release is filed as Exhibit 99.2 hereto, and is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits

10.1 Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, among J. Crew Group, Inc., TPG Partners II L.P., TPG Parallel II L.P. and TPG Investors II L.P. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.

- 10.2 Letter Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, between J. Crew Group, Inc. and TPG-MD Investment, LLC. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.
- 10.3 Employment Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, between J. Crew Group, Inc. and James Scully. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.
- 99.1 Press Release issued by J. Crew Group, Inc. on August 17, 2005, announcing the appointment of James C. Scully as Chief Financial Officer.
- 99.2 Press Release issued by J. Crew Group, Inc. on August 17, 2005, announcing the filing of a registration statement on Form S-1.

Certain statements herein are "forward-looking statements" made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements reflect the current expectations or beliefs of the Company and Operating (together "J. Crew") concerning future events and actual results of operations may differ materially from historical results or current expectations. Any such forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including the strength of the economy, changes in the overall level of consumer spending or preferences in apparel, the performance of J. Crew's products within the prevailing retail environment, trade restrictions, political or financial instability in countries where J. Crew's goods are manufactured, postal rate increases, paper and printing costs, availability of suitable store locations at appropriate terms and other factors which are set forth in J. Crew's Form 10-K and in all filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission made by J. Crew subsequent to the filing of the Form 10-K. J. Crew does not undertake to publicly update or revise its forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

J. CREW GROUP, INC. J. CREW OPERATING CORP.

By: /s/ Nicholas Lamberti

Nicholas Lamberti Vice-President, Corporate Controller and Acting Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 18, 2005

EXHIBIT INDEX

- Exhibit No.Description10.1Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, among J. Crew Group, Inc., TPG Partners II L.P., TPG Parallel II L.P. and TPG Investors II
L.P. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.10.2Letter Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, between J. Crew Group, Inc. and TPG-MD Investment, LLC. Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.10.3Employment Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2005, between J. Crew Group, Inc. and James Scully. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.13 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on August 17, 2005.
- 99.1 Press Release issued by J. Crew Group, Inc. on August 17, 2005, announcing the appointment of James Scully as Chief Financial Officer.
- 99.2 Press Release issued by J. Crew Group, Inc. on August 17, 2005, announcing the filing of a registration statement on Form S-1.

For: J.Crew Group

Media Contact: Owen Blicksilver Public Relations

For Immediate Release

J.CREW NAMES JAMES S. SCULLY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

NEW YORK (August 17, 2005) - J.Crew Group today announced that James S. Scully has been appointed Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, effective September 7, 2005. He will report to Millard Drexler, Chairman and CEO. Mr. Scully, 40, brings extensive financial, retail and management experience to his new position. Prior to joining J.Crew, Mr. Scully spent over eight years with Saks Incorporated.

At Saks Inc., Mr. Scully was Vice President, Treasurer from 1997 through 1999 and then was named Senior Vice President of Strategic and Financial Planning. In 2004, Mr. Scully was appointed to his most recent post as Executive Vice President, Strategic Planning and Human Resources.

"We're pleased to have Jim join our leadership team," said Drexler. "His financial talents and management experience will be invaluable as our company continues to grow and looks toward the future."

Mr. Scully began his career in 1989 in the banking industry at Shawmut Bank in Connecticut and joined NationsBank in 1994 as Senior Vice President, Corporate Finance. Mr. Scully received his undergraduate degree from Siena College in Loundonville, NY.

About J.Crew

J.Crew Group is a nationally recognized retailer of men's and women's apparel, shoes and accessories. The Company operates 157 retail stores, the J.Crew catalog business, jcrew.com, and 43 factory outlet stores.

Certain statements herein are "forward-looking statements" made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements reflect the Company's current expectations or beliefs concerning future events and actual results of operations may differ materially from historical results or current expectations. Any such forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including the strength of the economy, changes in the overall level of consumer spending or preferences in apparel, the performance of the Company's products within the prevailing retail environment, trade restrictions, political or financial instability in countries where the Company's goods are manufactured, postal rate increases, paper and printing costs, availability of suitable store locations at appropriate terms and other factors which are set forth in the Company's Form 10-K and in all filings with the SEC made by the Company subsequent to the filing of the Form 10-K. The Company does not undertake to publicly update or revise its forwardlooking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

For: J.Crew Group

Contact: Nicholas Lamberti Acting Chief Financial Officer (212) 209-8640

Owen Blicksilver Owen Blicksilver PR (516) 742-5950

For Immediate Release

J.Crew Files Registration Statement for Initial Public Offering of Common Stock

NEW YORK (August 17, 2005) - J.Crew Group today announced that it has filed a registration statement on Form S-1 with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission relating to the proposed initial public offering of its common stock. The shares of common stock to be sold in the offering are expected to be offered by the Company.

The shares will be offered by a group of underwriters led by Goldman, Sachs & Co. and Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.

The Company expects to use the net proceeds of the offering, along with the proceeds of a sale of \$73.5 million of its common stock to Texas Pacific Group, its majority shareholder, and borrowings under a new term loan that the Company expects to enter into, to redeem its outstanding cumulative preferred stock and some of its outstanding debt and to pay related costs. The sale of common stock to Texas Pacific Group is contingent upon the completion of the initial public offering and the redemption of the Company's preferred stock. The common stock to be sold to Texas Pacific Group will not be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements.

A registration statement relating to the proposed initial public offering of common stock has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission but has not yet become effective. These securities may not be sold nor may offers to buy be accepted prior to the time the registration statement becomes effective. This press release shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there be any sale of these securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such an offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or jurisdiction.

J.Crew Group is a nationally recognized retailer of men's and women's apparel, shoes and accessories. The Company operates 157 retail stores, the J.Crew catalog business, jcrew.com, and 43 factory outlet stores.

The offering will be made only by means of a prospectus. When available, copies of the preliminary prospectus relating to the offering may be obtained from:

Goldman, Sachs & Co. Attention: Prospectus Department 85 Broad Street New York, New York 10004 Telephone: (212) 902-1171

Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. Attention: Prospectus Department 383 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10179 Telephone: (631) 254-7129

Certain statements herein are "forward-looking statements" made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements reflect the Company's current expectations or beliefs concerning future events and actual results of operations may differ materially from historical results or current expectations. Any such forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including the strength of the economy, changes in the overall level of consumer spending or preferences in apparel, the performance of the Company's products within the prevailing retail environment, trade restrictions, political or financial instability in countries where the Company's goods are manufactured, postal rate increases, paper and printing costs, availability of suitable store locations at appropriate terms and other factors which are set forth in the Company's Form 10-K and in all filings with the SEC made by the Company subsequent to the filing of the Form 10-K. The Company does not undertake to publicly update or revise its forwardlooking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.